ZC November 1, 2012  Page 1
Application No. W/DOA-2012-01838 BCC District 05
Control No. 2004-00250
Project No. 00922-000
PALM BEACH COUNTY
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
ZONING DIVISION
Application No.: W/DOA-2012-01838

Agricultural Reserve Planned Unit Development (AGR PUD) f.k.a. Dubois AGR PUD.  The 722.53-
acre site was last approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) on June 27, 2011 for a
DOA to allow 658 dwelling units; and, a Waiver to allow 58% of the streets to terminate in a cul-de-
sac.
The applicant is requesting to reconfigure the Master Plan to decrease dwelling units from the 622
units indicated on the Final Master Plan to 591 (-31 units in Pod G).  A total of 218 Single Family and
373 Zero Lot Line (ZLL) units are proposed.  The applicant requests to modify Planning Condition 1
for the proposed 591 units; and, to modify Planning Condition 4 to be consistent with the Unified Land
Development Code (ULDC) for uses permitted on preserve parcels.  A Waiver is also requested to
allow an increase in the percentage of streets terminating in a cul-de-sac to 63% for a total of 12 cul-
de-sacs.  The Preliminary Master Plan (Figure 7) indicates 120.35 acres of open space including a
4.78-acre recreation parcel and 73.51 acres of lakes.  No changes are proposed to the 423.46 acres
of preserve area.  One access point from Lyons Road will remain.
ISSUES SUMMARY:
o Project History
On July 28, 2005, the BCC approved Resolutions R-2005-1406 and R-2005-1407 for a rezoning of
722.64 acres of land from the AGR Zoning District to the AGR PUD Zoning District for the
development of 554 dwelling units consisting of 356 Single Family and 198 ZLL units in a 60/40 AGR
PUD (minimum of 60 percent preserve area acreage; maximum of 40 percent development area
acreage); and, a Waiver to allow 100% of the streets to terminate in a cul-de-sac.  The Public Civic
Pod requirement was satisfied pursuant to an Exchange and Civic Site Dedication Agreement
approved by the BCC via Resolution R-2004-0936 on May 18, 2004.
ZC November 1, 2012  Page 2
Application No. W/DOA-2012-01838 BCC District 05
Control No. 2004-00250
Project No. 00922-000
On October 26, 2006, the BCC approved Resolutions R-2006-2327 and R-2006-2328 for a DOA to
re-align the project entrance with the Hyder AGR PUD project entrance and to change the housing
type of the 554 dwelling units to 283 Single-Family units (-73) and 271 ZLL units (+73); and, a Waiver
of objectives and standards to allow 100% of the streets to terminate in a cul-de-sac.
On January 24, 2008, the BCC approved Resolutions R-2008-113 and R-2008-114 for a rezoning
from the AGR Zoning District to the ARG PUD Zoning District; and, a DOA to delete a 14.23-acre
area of land that overlapped an existing WFLX Tower site and add a 14.23-acre area of land within
the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) preserve area.
On March 31, 2010, the BCC approved Resolutions R-2010-440 and R-2010-441 to increase the
dwelling units by 48 to 602 consisting of 186 Single-Family (-97) and 416 ZLL (+145) units, designate
the Model Row, delete/modify Conditions of Approval, restart the Commencement of Development
clock; and a Waiver to allow 50% of the streets to terminate in a cul-de-sac.
On June 27, 2011, the BCC approved Resolutions R-2011-964 and R-2011-965 for a DOA to
increase the number of dwelling units by 56 to 658 units consisting of 169 Single Family (-17) and
489 ZLL (+73) units, relocate the Model Row, amend Conditions of Approval, restart the
Commencement of Development clock; and, a Waiver to allow 58% of the streets to terminate in a
cul-de-sac.

FLU Designation: Low Residential, 3 units per acre (LR-3)
Zoning District: Residential Transitional Suburban (RTS) Zoning District, Supporting:
Single Family Residences, (Polo Club West aka Polo Club Gleneagles
aka Addison Reserve Polo Club West aka Coventry PUD, Control No.
1980-215)
WEST:    West ofthe 110-foot wide Lyons Road right-of-way
FLU Designation:  AGR
Zoning District: AGR PUD
Supporting  Currently Agricultural use. Approved but has not commenced
    development: of Hyder AGR-PUD (Control No 2005-455)
ZC November 1, 2012  Page 3
Application No. W/DOA-2012-01838 BCC District 05
Control No. 2004-00250
Project No. 00922-000
Bridges AGR PUD was previously found to be compatible with the surrounding land uses via
Resolution R-2011-0965 on June 27, 2011.  The Waiver and Development Order Amendment
requests to reconfigure the Master Plan and decrease the number of units will not create an
incompatibility.
o Exemplary Design
A DOA to a previously approved PUD shall only be granted to a project exceeding the goals, policies,